David Christian \/
Vice President -
Regulatory Affairs Florida mr'mn

106 E. College Ave
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone 850-224-3963
Fax 850-222-2912
david.christian@verizon.com

November 30, 2006

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached are new tariff pages filed to become part of the Verizon Florida LLC General
Services Tariff and the Verizon Florida LLC Facilities for Intrastate Access Tariff. See
Attachment A for a list of impacted tariff pages.

The purpose of this filing is to increase rates for certain residential non-basic services
and other optional services.

The filing impacts the following categories.

Category 2- Residential Non-Basic
Category 4- Other Optional Services

If you require additional information, please call Joan Gage at 813-483-2530.

Sincerely,

/s David M. Christian
David M. Christian
Vice President

Regulatory Affairs Florida

DMC:sv



Attachment A

Verizon Florida LLC
General Services Tariff

Section A13. Miscellaneous Service Arrangements

26th Revised Pagel1.1

Verizon Florida LLC
Facilities for Intrastate Access

Section 16. Advanced Communications Networks

2nd Revised Page 18
1st Revised Page 19
1st Revised page 20
1st Revised Page 21
1st Revised Page 22



ATTACHMENT 1

Following are the General Service Tariff rate changes, also Category 2.



VERIZON FLORIDA LLC GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 26th Revised Page 11.1
Canceling 25th Revised Page 11.1

Al3. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
A13.14 Verizon Calling Services (Continued)

.3 Rates (Continued)

c. Bundled Local Service (Continued)

Monthly
Rate
(6)  Regional Value 12 $27.04 (1)
Residential Local Service (including Extended Calling Service) 3
Unlimited IntraLATA Long Distance (only 1+ direct-dialed) 4
(7)  Regional Essentials 12 32.04 ()

Residential Local Service (including Extended Calling Service) 3
Unlimited IntraLATA Long Distance (only 1+ direct-dialed) 4
Up to 3 Vertical Options: 5

Caller ID

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting

A choice of voicemail options ¢

1 Nonrecurring charges, specified in Section A4, are not applicable when Regional Value or Regional Essentials calling services
are established or discontinued.

2 Regional Value or Regional Essentials are not available with any other IntraLATA long distance calling plan.

3 Residential service and Extended Calling Service (ECS) are provided in A3 of this tariff

4 Only applies when presubscribed to Verizon Florida for IntraLATA Long Distance.

5 These vertical options are described in A13.14 of this tariff.

6  Voicemail is a non-regulated service.

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006

TAMPA, FLORIDA ISSUED: November 30, 2006



VERIZON FLORIDA LLCING: GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 265th Revised Page 11.1
Canceling 254th Revised Page 11.1

Al3. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
Al13.14 Verizon Calling Services (Continued)

.3 Rates (Continued)

c. Bundled Local Service (Continued)

Monthly
Rate
(6)  Regional Value 12 $27.0422:00
Residential Local Service (including Extended Calling Service) 3
Unlimited IntraLATA Long Distance (only 1+ direct-dialed) 4
(7)  Regional Essentials 12 32.0427-60

Residential Local Service (including Extended Calling Service) 3
Unlimited IntraLATA Long Distance (only 1+ direct-dialed) 4
Up to 3 Vertical Options: 5

Caller ID

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting

A choice of voicemail options ¢

1 Nonrecurring charges, specified in Section A4, are not applicable when Regional Value or Regional Essentials calling services
are established or discontinued.

Regional Value or Regional Essentials are not available with any other IntraLATA long distance calling plan.

Residential service and Extended Calling Service (ECS) are provided in A3 of this tariff

Only applies when presubscribed to Verizon Florida for IntraLATA Long Distance.

These vertical options are described in A13.14 of this tariff.

Voicemail is a non-regulated service.

o v A~ W N

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE: June 17, 2006
TAMPA, FLORIDA ISSUED: June 2, 2006



ATTACHMENT 2

Following are the Facilities for Intrastate Access Tariff rate changes, also Category 4.



VERIZON FLORIDA LLC

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

16. ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS

16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued)

(L)

Rates and Charges

(1) UNI Port and Access Line, each

56 Kbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

128 Kbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

256 Kbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

384 Kbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

DS1 (1.536 Mbps) 2
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

2nd Revised Page 18
Canceling 1st Revised Page 18

Nonrecurring Monthly
Charge 1 Rate
$495.00 $170.00
0.00 165.00
0.00 155.00
0.00 140.00
495.00 250.00
0.00 240.00
0.00 225.00
0.00 200.00
595.00 350.00
0.00 335.00
0.00 315.00
0.00 290.00
595.00 415.00
0.00 395.00
0.00 370.00
0.00 340.00
595.00 590.00
0.00 560.00
0.00 525.00
0.00 480.00

1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs.
2 Promotional rates may apply. See Section 2.7, Special Promotions — Frame Relay DS1 OPP Discount.

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT

TAMPA, FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006
ISSUED: November 30, 2006




VERIZON FLORIDA LLC FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 1st Revised Page 19
Canceling Original Page 19

16. ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued)

(L)  Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

Nonrecurring Monthly
Charge 1 Rate
(1) UNI Port and Access Line, each (Cont'd)
4 Mbps
Month-to-Month $795.00 $ 3,650.00
One Year 0.00 3,550.00
Three Years 0.00 3,450.00
Five Years 0.00 3,350.00
6 Mbps
Month-to-Month 795.00 3,700.00
One Year 0.00 3,600.00
Three Years 0.00 3,500.00
Five Years 0.00 3,400.00
10 Mbps
Month-to-Month 795.00 3,800.00
One Year 0.00 3,700.00
Three Years 0.00 3,600.00
Five Years 0.00 3,500.00
22 Mbps
Month-to-Month 795.00 3,900.00
One Year 0.00 3,800.00
Three Years 0.00 3,700.00
Five Years 0.00 3,600.00
44,736 Mbps
Month-to-Month 795.00 4,200.00
One Year 0.00 4,100.00
Three Years 0.00 3,900.00
Five Years 0.00 3,800.00

1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs.

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006
TAMPA, FLORIDA ISSUED: November 30, 2006




VERIZON FLORIDA LLC FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 1st Revised Page 20
Canceling Original Page 20

16. ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS

16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued)

(L)  Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

Nonrecurring Monthly
Charge - Rate
(2) Port Only
(@  UNI Port Only 2, each
56 Kbps
Month-to-Month $95.00 $50.00
One Year 0.00 48.00
Three Years 0.00 42.00
Five Years 0.00 37.00
128 Kbps
Month-to-Month 150.00 88.00
One Year 0.00 84.00
Three Years 0.00 77.00
Five Years 0.00 68.00
256 Kbps
Month-to-Month 150.00 138.00
One Year 0.00 132.00
Three Years 0.00 125.00
Five Years 0.00 115.00
384 Kbps
Month-to-Month 150.00 175.00
One Year 0.00 168.00
Three Years 0.00 156.00
Five Years 0.00 142.00
DS1 (1.536 Mbps)
Month-to-Month 295.00 270.00
One Year 0.00 260.00
Three Years 0.00 245.00
Five Years 0.00 228.00

1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs.
2 Referto 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities.

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006
TAMPA, FLORIDA ISSUED: November 30, 2006




VERIZON FLORIDA LLC FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 1st Revised Page 21
Canceling Original Page 21

16. ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued)

(L)  Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

Nonrecurring Monthly
Charge ! Rate
(2) Port Only (Cont'd)
(@  UNI Port Only 2, each (Cont'd)
4 Mbps
Month-to-Month $395.00 $725.00
One Year 0.00 695.00
Three Years 0.00 660.00
Five Years 0.00 630.00
6 Mbps
Month-to-Month 395.00 750.00
One Year 0.00 720.00
Three Years 0.00 685.00
Five Years 0.00 650.00
10 Mbps
Month-to-Month 395.00 775.00
One Year 0.00 750.00
Three Years 0.00 715.00
Five Years 0.00 675.00
22 Mbps
Month-to-Month 395.00 825.00
One Year 0.00 790.00
Three Years 0.00 750.00
Five Years 0.00 700.00
DS3 (44.736 Mbps)
Month-to-Month 395.00 1000.00
One Year 0.00 925.00
Three Years 0.00 825.00
Five Years 0.00 725.00

1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs.
2 Refer to 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities.

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006
TAMPA, FLORIDA ISSUED: November 30, 2006




VERIZON FLORIDA LLC

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

16. ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS

16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued)

(L)

Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

(2) Port Only (Cont'd)

Private NNI Port Only 2, each

384 Kbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

DS1 (1.536 Mbps)
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

DS3 (44.736Mbps)
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

Nonrecurring
Charge !

$150.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

295.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

395.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs.
2 Referto 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities.

1st Revised Page 22
Canceling Original Page 22

Monthly
Rate

$175.00
168.00
156.00
142.00

270.00
260.00
245.00
228.00

1,000.00
925.00
825.00
725.00

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT

TAMPA, FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2006

ISSUED: November 30, 2006




VERIZON FLORIDA LLCING- FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 4st-2nd Revised Page 18

Canceling Original-1st Revised Page 18

16. ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS

16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued)

(L)  Rates and Charges

Nonrecurring Monthly
Charge ! Rate
(1) UNI Port and Access Line, each

56 Kbps
Month-to-Month $495.00 $150.00170.00 [0)
One Year 0.00 156-00165.00
Three Years 0.00 136-80155.00
Five Years 0.00 120.00140.00

128 Kbps
Month-to-Month 495.00 210:00250.00
One Year 0.00 205:00240.00
Three Years 0.00 185.00225.00
Five Years 0.00 170-60200.00

256 Kbps
Month-to-Month 595.00 300-00350.00
One Year 0.00 3006-00335.00
Three Years 0.00 270-00315.00
Five Years 0.00 250-00290.00

384 Kbps
Month-to-Month 595.00 350.00415.00
One Year 0.00 356:00395.00
Three Years 0.00 335.00370.00
Five Years 0.00 315.00340.00

DS1 (1.536 Mbps) 2 N
Month-to-Month 595.00 530.00590.00
One Year 0.00 546-00560.00
Three Years 0.00 480:00525.00
Five Years 0.00 450-00480.00 [0}

1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs.
| 2 Promotional rates may apply. See Section 2.7, Special Promotions — Frame Relay DS1 OPP Discount. Ny

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT
TAMPA, FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE: Juhy-1-2005
ISSUED: May-27-2005



VERIZON FLORIDA LLCING-

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

1st Revised Page 19

Canceling Original Page 19

16. ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS

| 16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued)

(L)  Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

(1) UNI Port and Access Line, each (Cont'd)

4 Mbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

6 Mbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

10 Mbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

22 Mbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

44,736 Mbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs.

Nonrecurring Monthly
Charge ! Rate

$795.00 $-2,6506-003,650.00
0.00 2:546:003,550.00
0.00 2:300:003,450.00
0.00 2:106:003,350.00
795.00 3,000:003,700.00
0.00 2:875.003,600.00
0.00 2:600:003,500.00
0.00 2,400:003,400.00
795.00 3,325.003,800.00
0.00 3;180:003,700.00
0.00 2:850:003,600.00
0.00 2:650:003,500.00
795.00 3,500:003,900.00
0.00 3;356:003,800.00
0.00 3,000:003,700.00
0.00 2:800:003,600.00
795.00 3,750:004,200.00
0.00 3,556:004,100.00
0.00 175.003,900.00
0.00 2:950.003,800.00

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT

TAMPA, FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE: June-16:2003
ISSUED:—May-36,-2003




VERIZON FLORIDA LLCING- FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 1st Revised Page 20
Canceling Original Page 20

16. ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS

I )
16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued)
(L) Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
Nonrecurring Monthly
Charge ! Rate
(2) Port Only
(@  UNIPort Only 2, each
56 Kbps
Month-to-Month $95.00 $ 42:0650.00 ()]
One Year 0.00 40-0048.00
Three Years 0.00 35.0042.00
Five Years 0.00 32:6037.00
128 Kbps
Month-to-Month 150.00 75:0088.00
One Year 0.00 70:0084.0
Three Years 0.00 65.0077.0
Five Years 0.00 60-0068.00
256 Kbps
Month-to-Month 150.00 115.00138.00
One Year 0.00 110-60132.00
Three Years 0.00 105-00125.00
Five Years 0.00 100-00115.00
384 Kbps
Month-to-Month 150.00 150-60175.00
One Year 0.00 145.00168.00
Three Years 0.00 140:00156.00
Five Years 0.00 4306:00142.00
DS1 (1.536 Mbps)
Month-to-Month 295.00 225.60270.00
One Year 0.00 220-60260.00
Three Years 0.00 230:00245.00
Five Years 0.00 200-00228.00 [0}
L Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs.
| 2 Referto 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities. N)
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE: June-16,2003

TAMPA, FLORIDA ISSUED: May%Q—ZO%



VERIZON FLORIDA LLCING-

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

1st Revised Page 21

Canceling Original Page 21

16. ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS

| 16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued)

(L) Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

(2) Port Only (Cont'd)

(@)

L Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs.
| 2 Referto 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities.

UNI Port Only 2, each (Cont'd)

4 Mbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

6 Mbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

10 Mbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

22 Mbps
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

DS3 (44.736 Mbps)
Month-to-Month
One Year
Three Years
Five Years

Nonrecurring Monthly
Charge ! Rate
$395.00 $500-60725.00
0.00 450:60695.00
0.00 385.00660.00
0.00 360-00630.00
395.00 550-00750.00
0.00 495:00720.00
0.00 420-00685.00
0.00 395:00650.00
395.00 600-00775.00
0.00 546-60750.00
0.00 460-60715.00
0.00 432.00675.00
395.00 756-00825.00
0.00 675:60790.00
0.00 575.60750.00
0.00 546-66700.00
395.00 906-601,000.00
0.00 810-00925.00
0.00 690-00825.00
0.00 650-00725.00

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT

TAMPA, FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE: June 16,2003
ISSUED: -May-30,-2003




VERIZON FLORIDA LLCING- FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 1st Revised Page 22
Canceling Original Page 22

16. ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS

| 16.4 Frame Relay Service (Continued) [}

(L)  Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

Nonrecurring Monthly
Charge ! Rate
(2) Port Only (Cont'd)
(b)  Private NNI Port Only 2, each

384 Kbps
Month-to-Month $150.00 $-150.00175.00 Q
One Year 0.00 145.00168.00
Three Years 0.00 140.00156.00
Five Years 0.00 130.00142.00

DS1 (1.536 Mbps)
Month-to-Month 295.00 225.00270.00
One Year 0.00 220.00260.00
Three Years 0.00 210.00245.00
Five Years 0.00 200.00228.00

DS3 (44.736Mbps)
Month-to-Month 395.00 900-001,000.00
One Year 0.00 810.00925.00
Three Years 0.00 690.00825.00
Five Years 0.00 650-00725.00 )

1 Applies in lieu of service charges found elsewhere in this tariff or other Company tariffs.
| - Refer to 16.4(C)(2) for the regulations associated with Port Only digital access facilities. &

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE: June-16,-2003
TAMPA, FLORIDA ISSUED: May-30,2003





